
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
 Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Joyce (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Johns (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

Councillor Twelves 

Councillor Fellows 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 21 December 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Adult Social Care Self Assessment (Pages 8 - 71) 
 To consider a report on Adult Social Care self assessment in 

readiness for the Care Quality Commission Inspection. 
 
(Note: presented by Jo Williams, Director of Adult and Community 
Services, Torbay Council and Cathy Williams, Strategic Lead for 
Adult Social Care Quality and Assurance, Torbay Council). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Residential Nursing and Care Homes (Pages 72 - 80) 
 To consider a report detailing an overview on residential and 

nursing care homes. 
 
(Note: presented by Jo Williams, Director of Adult and Community 
Services, Torbay Council and Lee Baxter, Divisional Director, Adult 
Social Care, Torbay Council). 
 
 

7.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Action Tracker 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
21 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Joyce (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Johns (Vice-Chair) and Twelves 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Long) 

 

 
19. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tolchard and Pat Harris of 
Healthwatch. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 23 November 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Psychiatric Medication Supervision  
 
Dr Colm Owens Consultant Psychiatrist and Dr Emma Sircar, General Practitioner 
and NHS Devon Primary Care Lead for Mental Health provided Members with an 
update and presentation in relation to Devon’s approach to physical health monitoring 
in mental health. 
 
Members were informed that the main aim was to address health inequality for people 
with severe mental illness by increasing the number of annual physical health checks 
delivered for people with serious mental illness; to design a safe and commissioned 
pathway for initiation, monitoring and review of anti-psychotics and to design a safe 
and commissioned pathway for the physical health monitoring of people with eating 
disorders.  The reasons for this were: 
 

 to attempt to reduce early mortality of patients with serious mental illness by 
completing health checks and offering appropriate interventions;  

 to review anti-psychotic prescribing to ensure that it was still appropriate and to 
pick up any physical health concerns and intervene; 

 to address the current low rates of completion of cardio-metabolic physical 
health checks for people with severe mental illness and those prescribed with 
anti-psychotics across the whole system; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 21 December 
2023 

 
 

 to enable access to checks for all eating disorder/disordered eating patients 
requiring physical health monitoring. 

 
It was explained that to achieve success, it was essential to include the right people in 
the work such as experienced experts, acute mental health trusts; primary care, the 
voluntary sector and commissioners.  Taking
[...]
 are homeless with 
mental health issues? 

 How many people in Torbay are currently prescribed anti-psychotic 
medication? 

 Do those figures include individuals where there may be a post-natal cause? 

 When patients attend for review, they might fear that medication may be 
withdrawn – did that create a barrier for review and how was that currently 
addressed? 

 How would extra funding be obtained in direct relation to those individuals with 
eating disorders? 

 What was the comparison in numbers of individuals with serious mental illness 
pre-Covid-19 pandemic compared with numbers post Covid-19 pandemic? 

 When would the results of the rollout in North Devon be available? 
 

Page 5



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 21 December 
2023 

 
 

22. Quality of Care and Domiciliary Care  
 
The Divisional Director, Adult Social Care presented the submitted report which 
provided Members with an update and information regarding how domiciliary care in 
Torbay was delivered, provided and monitored. 
 
Members were informed that nationally there was a growth in the domiciliary care 
market and a wide push on recruitment, with a reduction in turnover of staff. 
 
It was explained that there were eighteen providers locally working in the community 
on a procured framework, “Living Well at Home” which ran from March 2020 to March 
2025.  The workforce was relatively stable, keeping up with growth and demand.  The 
focus was around keeping people at home if possible and making sure that those 
individuals discharged from hospital returned home as swiftly as possible.  
 
There were areas of challenges such as: 
 

 care providers having to compete with other employment markets locally when 
the rates of pay were generally lower for those working in domiciliary care; 

 people’s needs had also changed and so the demands on the workforce were 
now different; 

 how domiciliary care could become more carbon neutral. 
 
There was a need to stay focussed on the rehabilitation element, setting people 
focussed outcomes to keep people well and so that they could be more independent 
in their lives and remain at home.  Aspirations included the evolving use of technology 
to help deliver care in future and this was an area that was being explored.  
Collaborative working with providers, such as the Integrated Care Organisation 
remained essential and making sure that contracts remained in place and quality of 
care continued. The Integrated Care Organisation held oversight of quality 
performance monitoring with a monthly assurance process and the contract manager 
held quarterly contract review meetings, with providers sending monthly key 
performance indicator data which produced monthly dashboards.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the current contract was working well and 
received responses to the following questions: 
 

 What plans are there for the next contract post March 2025? 

 Would the contract following March 2025 look different? 

 Did the data provided include private, NHS and intermediate care? 

 What was the level of staff turnover? 

 Did the same carers visit individuals to ensure continuity of care? 

 What would be the biggest challenges in domiciliary care moving beyond 
2024? 

 What was the standard length of time for a care visit? 

 What happened if an individual refuses care?  Was that reported back to the 
agency? 
 

 

Page 6



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 21 December 
2023 

 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. That Members of the Sub-Board noted the contents of the Domiciliary Care 

Report; 
 
2.  The Director of Adult and Community Services to provide an annual update on 

domiciliary care to the Sub-Board in December 2024. 
 

23. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Meeting:  Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

Date:  18th January 2024  

Wards affected: All  

Report Title:  Adult Social Care Self-Assessment in readiness for the Care Quality Commission 

Inspection.  

When does the decision need to be implemented:  Updates requested by Overview and 

Scrutiny Board/ sub Board 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Tranter 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Report by Cathy Williams, Strategic Lead for 

Adult Social Care Quality and Assurance on behalf of the Director of Adult Social Care, Joanna 

Williams.  

1.Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Scrutiny Sub-Board with information in relation to the self-assessment with 

respect to the new Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) inspection of Adult Social Care.    

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The report will provide Members of the Board with information on the findings of the self-

assessment for Adult Social Care as part of the readiness and preparation for the CQC 

inspection.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 For Members of the Board to note the contents of the report  

3.2. Officers to follow up regarding any requirements from discussions or specific actions from 

the Board.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Torbay Council Adult Social Care Self- Assessment Report. 

   

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 As part of the Health and Care Act 2022 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) has been 

given additional responsibilities and powers to review, assess and report on council 

regulated adult social care functions under Part One of the 2014 Care Act, such as 

prevention, information and advice, market shaping and support services. As part of the 

preparation work a self-assessment has been completed using the Local Government 

Association Workbook.  Information has been gathered and refined over the last 8 months.  

There was a review of the safeguarding section by Partners in Health and Care in March 

2023.  It has also been tested by staff and commissioners in Adult Social Care (ASC) as 

well as through the South West Association of Adult Social Services CQC peer support.  

The document was written over Quarter 3 of 2023/24. 

1.2 This document will evolve and iterate over time with an expectation that it will be updated 

on a quarterly basis. 

1.3 This self-assessment will be submitted to CQC as part of the information return that is 

required by them, when we have notice of inspection. 

2. CQC Self-Assessment Report   

2.1 CQC Assurance Framework. The CQC assessment framework is based around four 

themes and nine quality statements.  The self-assessment is designed in the same way and 

below is an overview of the framework. 

    

 

 Page 9



 
2.2 The CQC self-assessment starts with an overview and summary of Torbay Council. 

 

 

 

2.3 Several strategic documents have been cited in the self-assessment and links provided 

within the document. 

 Draft Community and Corporate Plan 

 Vision and strategy for Adult Social Care 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 JSNA 

 Integrated Care Partnership and Strategy - Devon Plan 

 Better Care Fund 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 10



 
2.4 Infographic below shows our available data for 2023/24 

 

 

Page 11



 
 2.5 What have we learnt through the self- assessment process so far? 

 Developed and consulted on an ASC strategy over the summer of 2023, supported by 

Healthwatch.  

 Set out our approach to co - production. 

 Engaged a partner to help with co production. 

 Listened to people through the CQC assurance engagement approach and understood that 

the services for people with Learning Disabilities needed to improve - which led to the co- 

production of a strategy and action plan.  

 Development of a Quality Assurance Subgroup of the Adult Social Care Continuous 

Improvement Board to focus on improving quality and peoples' voi
[...]
Safety within the System 

Our strengths 

 Joint Safeguarding Adults Board with Devon. 

 Safeguarding Adults Quality Checker system. 

 Provider of Concern meetings and dedicated QAIT team. 

 Broad integrated MDT approach to safeguarding. 

 Quality checking process to gain feedback about the safeguarding process. 

Areas for improvement and direction of travel 

 Waiting lists - DOLS.  Extra agency capacity has been sourced to reduce the backlog. 

 Contract register in place and is continuing to strengthen. 

 Strengthening the complaints system. 

 Timeliness of flow of activity through SPOC strengthened using Tableau reporting. 

 

Activity Working well Improving  

1,161 Safeguarding concerns 

received in 2022/23  

92.5% of people had 

outcomes that were fully or 

partially achieved. 

Impact of safeguarding 

learning in relation to self-

neglect saw SPOC referrals 

increase by 61% post briefing 

26.5 % of safeguarding 

concerns progressed to an 

enquiry in 2022/23 

94.8% of people had their risk 

removed or reduced through 

our safeguarding processes. 

(Jan 2023) 

53.6 % of adults asked what 

outcomes they wanted as part 

of the safeguarding enquiry 

that proceed to a section 42 

enquiry. 

 Page 14



 
 

2.9 CQC Assurance Theme 4: Leadership 

Our strengths 

 Our long-standing integrated model is delivered under a Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 and 

supported by a Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and Torbay and South 

Devon NHS Foundation Trust, we continue to focus on ensuring our complex arrangements 

are governed well at Exec level, and a review of the leadership and governance is currently 

underway. 

 There is a multiagency Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board (ASCCIB) with an 

independent chair and representatives from the voluntary sector, the LGA and the ICB.  

 Excellent relationships with the voluntary sector and commitment to investing in services that 

support the wellbeing and
[...]
2030-1%2F&data=05%7C01%7CCatherine.Williams2%40torbay.gov.uk%7C7e8900d3b49a418d2edd08dbdc6901ca%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638346115779848869%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Z9ayyiYgIL3DgW0%2BuTEnxcsvliYUuQPi%2BloaMvCusyU%3D&reserved=0


  

49 

CQC Assurance Theme 4: Leadership 

Our strengths 

 Our long-standing integrated model is delivered under a Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 and 

supported by a Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and Torbay and South 

Devon NHS Foundation Trust, we continue to focus on ensuring our complex arrangements 

are governed well at Exec level, and a review of the leadership and governance is currently 

underway. 

 There is a multiagency Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board (ASCCIB) with an 

independent chair and representatives from the voluntary sector, the LGA and the ICB.  

 Excellent relationships with the voluntary sector and commitment to investing in services that 

support the wellbeing and prevention duty under the Care Act. This includes a drop in 'Hub' for 

information and advice and a voluntary sector run helpline which saw 84% of referrals from 

Adult Social Care resolved totally by the helpline and 5% helped jointly. Only 2.6% were 

referred back to Adult Social Care.  

 Clear co-produced Carers strategy and improvement plan in place  

 

Areas for improvement and direction of travel 

 Continue to collectively work together to monitor/review and find continuous improvements to, 

quality, cost and productivity as captured in the shared transformation plan.  

 Continue to develop the performance reporting to include replacing/or updating the client 

management system and use of automated reporting tools.  

 Improve our processes so we are better equipped to report and review our equality information.  

 Maintain DASS line of sight in the integrated arrangements, systems, and 
[...]
tached data is available to provide Members with 

assurance and an overview of this important market within our health and social care 

system.  It is important that we share its achievements and challenges.    

2.2 This paper will support addressing the questions around quality and value for money. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 This is for information only. 

3.2 For Members of the Board to note the contents of the report. 

3.3. Officers to follow up any requirements from discussions or specific actions from the Board.  

  

 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 6



 
 

   

Supporting Information 

Appendix 1.  

CQC ratings of our care home market. 

1. Introduction and summary  

1.1  The care home market (in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham) is made up of 76 care homes, 

commissioned by the Integrated Care Organisation ICO (on behalf of Torbay Council).  The 

market is split into two main groups.  Residential care homes (73%) and Nursing care 

homes (27%).  The makeup of this market equates to 82% of the beds being for older 

people, 11% for people with a Learning disability and 7% specialising in mental health.  

Care homes are inspected by CQC as they provider regulated care.  People can be funded 

in a number of ways; privately, by the local authority and/or the NHS (Funded Nursing Care 

towards those in Nursing placements, Continuing Health Care CHC funding for those who 

are eligible as per national guidance/framework or Section 117 aftercare (Joint funding with 

Mental Health commissioners).  Some people living in care homes within Torbay may be 

funded from other LA’s or NHS systems. 

1.2    Under the Care act 2014 The care home market is overseen by the Local authority. In 

Torbay we have contracted the ICO (Torbay and South Devon NHS FT) to carry out some 

aspects of this including contract management and monitoring.  The ICO have the Delivery, 

Markets, Contract and Quality Team who are building procedures and policies into t
[...]
based approach to 

care across the system.  Some of the key indicators for success here are around ensuring 

the most people go home and that we support a ‘home first approach’.  The data produced 

by the Integrated Care Board (ICB) demonstrates that the trust is meeting its daily targets 

against each discharge pathway. However further work is needed to increase the 

reablement at home offer, to reduce the number of short-term placements made into 

residential and nursing care homes. 

 There is a piece of work currently being carried out to hear the views of people and families 

who have been transferred into care homes in Torbay specifically aimed at looking at how 

we can improve the transactional nature of our processes by co-design with those with lived 

experience. 

1.8 Safe Care from a market management perspective involves ensuring the market is capable 

of providing appropriate and safe placements in our locality.  Ensuring the sustainability and 

financial viability of services.  The role of Safeguarding, QAIT and Contract management is 

to mitigate the risk to both the individuals themselves living within the sector from harm or 

neglect but also to protect the commissioning bodies (the LA, the NHS and other parties) of 

reputational and/or financial downturn potentially resulting in partial collapse or full closure 

of services. This would of course involve movement of clients to alternative provision, 

potentially negatively impacting their safety, health and welfare.  

 

2. Overview of the market  

This section of the report provides a summary of the successes and challenges in this market.   

Page 74



 
2.1 Challenges we face are multiple and complex to solve. 

a. Increasing costs driven by increasing demand.  This can be attributed to two main drivers. 

Firstly, the increases in our older people within our demographics, this cohort of people have 

increased needs linked to comorbidities including dementia, long term medical conditions, and 

frailty.   Secondly increased pressures through the NHS system to discharge people quickly 

(based on a discharge to assess model which aims to provide rehab and then assessment for 

any longer-term care needs outside of a hospital setting). Clearly both factors impact on one 

another. 

b. Type of care home provision available versus the current needs of the population.  Our 

strategic plan suggests a move away from traditional residential care towards more supported 

living environments that allow people to maintain independence as much as possible whilst still 

being able to access levels of care to support and meet their physical needs.  Within the 

Nursing category of care, we need to develop a higher range of skills to support increased 

physical and mental heath needs.  This links to the first point around increases in dementia and 

complex long-term health conditions. These changes to the shape of the market will lead to 

better outcomes and a more sustainable and affordable market. 

c. Skill set within the workforce.  Both the Council and the ICO need to be aware and able to identify 

gaps in staff skills through auditing of their training programmes. This information will assist us in 

strategic planning for the future development of the types of care facilities and care sector workforce 

that we need in line with our expected demographic trends. A large number of individuals entering 

residential care have complex long-term needs requiring highly skilled staff. It is therefore imperative 

that The ICO and Torbay Council find ways to make systemic change that prioritises upskilling care 

staff alongside any structural development within the sector. Creative thinking and engagement with the 

educational, health and voluntary sectors will be essential to finding solutions to complex problems that 

stretch across the locality. 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 There is considerable risk within the care h
[...]
he options appraisal and when it will be 
implemented to a future Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board. 

Added to the work programme as a future item 
– date to be confirmed.   
 
Director of Adults and Community Services to 
advise when update available. 

17/08/23 5 

Adult Social Care Procurement and Contracting Review and 
Action Plan 
 
The Director of Adults and Community Services shares 
information with the Task and Finish Group Review on 
Procurement relating to work undertaken which allowed the 
revised work on Adult Social Care Procurement and 
Contracting to progress. 

Awaiting information from Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 

 P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Adult Social Care Self Assessment
	Adult Social Care Self Assessment Appendix 1

	6 Residential Nursing and Care Homes
	Residential and Care Home Report Appendix 1 (CQC Ratings)

	7 Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
18 January 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Joyce (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Johns (Vice-Chair), Tolchard, Twelves and Fellows 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Member 
Kevin Dixon, Healtwatch 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor David Thomas) 

 

 
24. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Pat Harris who was represented by Kevin 
Dixon, Chair of Healthwatch. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillors Tolchard and 
Fellows in place of Councillor Bryant and the Conservative vacancy. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 21 December 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Adult Social Care Self Assessment  
 
The Strategic Lead for Adult Social Care Quality and Assurance presented the 
submitted report which provided Members with an update and information in relation 
to self-assessment and the new Care Quality Commission’s inspection of Adult Social 
Care. 
 
Members were informed that as part of the Health and Care Act 2022 the Care Quality 
Commission (“CQC”) had been given additional responsibilities and powers to review, 
assess and report on Council regulated adult social care functions. 
 
The self-assessment was an open document and would be reviewed quarterly.  It had 
been subject to external scrutiny by partners in health and care, who had given a 
positive response.  The Council was currently working with the South West 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services and the CQC to check and challenge 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 18 January 
2024 

 
 

each other on aspects of self-assessment, for example, the position with carers.  As a 
result of learning from the self-assessment process,  work had been undertaken to 
produce the Adult Social Care Strategy and webpages for Adult Social Care had been 
refreshed on the Council’s website. 
 
It was explained that the self-assessment document set out, in broad terms, some 
information about Torbay to help inspectors understand the complexities which were 
unique to Torbay.  The document was modelled on the CQC framework around four 
main themes: 
 

 working with people; 

 providing support; 

 ensuring safety; and 

 leadership and workforce. 
 
Members were informed that strengths against the themes were outlined in the 
submitted report and generally included: 
 

 integrated working;  

 excellent community and voluntary sector partnerships;  

 very strong carer services which had been co-produced for many years; 

 quick access for domiciliary care those individuals discharged for hospital who 
required extra support at home; 

 learning and opportunities presented by being part of a Joint Safeguarding 
Board with Devon County Council; 

 quality checking process which provided feedback about the safeguarding 
process; 

 good leadership and governance of complex arrangements; 

 commitment to investing in services that supported wellbeing and prevention 
under the Health and Care Act 2022; and 

 having a clear co-produced Carers’ Strategy and improvement plan. 
 

Areas for improvement had been identified as: 
 

 services for people with learning disabilities;  

 direct payments;  

 the reablement offer;  

 equality and diversity;  

 the contracts and contract management process;  

 the deprivation of liberty waiting list; 

 developing a local work force strategy;  

 exploring further ways in which to provide support and early intervention; 

 strengthening the complaints system, ensuring that feedback was fed through 
into practice; and 

 working with health colleagues to improve cost, quality and productivity. 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 18 January 
2024 

 
 

The Chairman wished to expressly acknowledge the progress made over the last year 
and in particular the hard work which ensured that the Council was in a good position 
in terms of readiness ahead of CQC inspection. 
 
Members received responses to the following questions: 
 

 How much notice would the Council be given that an inspection was due to 
take place and when? 

 How was the inspection conducted?  Would it be computer based and what 
was the grading system? 

 Would the inspectorate receive service user feedback? 

 In terms of domiciliary care how many individuals were quickly re-admitted to 
hospital? 

 How did Torbay Council’s self-assessment compare with other Local 
Authorities’ self-assessments? 

 How long had the extra agency support for DOLS been in place to reduce the 
backlog and how long was it envisaged that it would remain in place? 

 If the Council was assessed tomorrow and on the basis of the current self-
assessment what would be the probable rating? 

 Had Torbay Council learnt anything from similar unitary authorities that had 
already gone through an inspection?   

 What had Torbay Council learnt through networking with other Local 
Authorities? 

 What were the top three vulnerable areas for the Council? 
 
Councillor David Thomas spoke under Standing Order B4 and asked whether 
Members felt reasonably confident that they could answer questions that may be 
asked of them by the Inspector and that it was the responsibility of Members to ensure 
they were ready for that. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that Members of the Sub-Board noted the contents of the Adult Social Care 

Self-Assessment Report; 
 
2. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to provide 

regular progress updates on self-assessment to the Sub-Board; and 
 
3. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to encourage 

the CQC inspector to engage with the Voluntary, Community and Social 
Enterprise Sector. 

 
27. Residential Nursing and Care Homes  

 
The Divisional Director of Adult Social Care presented the submitted report which 
provided Members with an update in relation to Residential and Nursing Care Homes 
and an overview of how the care home market currently supported the Local Authority 
in meeting individual needs together with achievements and challenges. 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 18 January 
2024 

 
 

Members were informed that it was important to recognise that the Local Authority 
retained accountability for the market but the regulator for Adult Social Care was the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 
It was explained that there were 76 care home providers within the Torbay area 
commissioned by the Integrated Care Organisation (“ICO”).  There was very good 
performance around discharge from hospital to assessment which was really focused 
on working with partners to assess people’s needs.  A current piece of work being 
undertaken was to engage with people and families who had been transferred into 
care homes in Torbay to better understand how co-designed processes could be 
improved enabling a better experience. 
 
Members were informed that from a market overview perspective there had been an 
increase in demand, some of which was due to hospital discharges.  It was also 
important to keep costs under review since they had escalated probably due to the 
Covid response originally together with the way the market had changed and the 
increased pressures on the NHS to discharge people quickly.  Challenges included 
workforce as rates of pay were not competitive when compared with other parts of the 
sector.  The need for residential nursing care was also higher and a large number of 
individuals were entering residential care with complex long term needs.  This 
required highly skilled staff, so it was important for the Council and the ICO to find 
ways of making systemic change that prioritised upskilling staff alongside structural 
development within the sector. 
 
It was explained that moving forward it was important to have a clear plan as a Local 
Authority, in terms of how to develop the market and explore other options, for 
example, how the domiciliary care market linked in with the Housing Strategy; how to 
align the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment plan with the Strategy; ensuring a clear 
pricing strategy; how to develop the specialist high end area of the market with 
emphasis on more rehabilitation, focussed on returning people home as soon as 
possible; reducing waiting list times for the wider sector and working with providers to 
ensure that quality was at the heart of delivery.  It was also important to have the 
opportunity to create space so that the market was competitive on price and quality 
and remained strength based around contracts with NHS partners and others. 
 
Members received responses to the following questions: 
 

 Did all care home residents have access to digital support and interactions 
such as Skype and Facetime? 

 Was any work being carried out engaging with care homes about information 
and advice available for family members as the voluntary sector could assist 
people? 

 Was it possible to increase staff with a higher range of skills? 

 What was the difference between the enabling housing based model and 
increasing the number of people maintaining their own independence to stay at 
home? 

 How often were care homes assessed by CQC?  What happened when they 
required improvement – did they have to produce an improvement plan and 
were they then re-assessed at a later date? 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 18 January 
2024 

 
 

 When would re-inspection take place? 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that Members of the Sub-Board noted the contents of the Residential Nursing 

and Care Homes Report; 
 
2.  that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to review the 

joint approach with the Integrated Crae Organisation (ICO) to provide care 
homes with information and advice; and 

 
3.  that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to ensure that 

the ICO reviews the approach to Finance and Benefits assessments, ensuring 
that people and their relatives have access to information and support. 

 
28. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  

 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


